RESOLUTION NO. 6046

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BOULDER CITY, NEVADA,
REPEALING AND REPLACING RESOLUTION NO. 5025, AMENDING THE
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, Section 4-1-22 of the Boulder City Code provides for the licensing
of businesses, trades, professions, and callings within the city limits of the City of
Boulder City, Nevada, and required the City Council to set the stipulated fees and
penalties by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 5025, effective August 1, 2007, had previously been
adopted to set the stipulated fees and penalties; and

WHEREAS, City Council adopted an Ordinance at its March 26, 2013, regular
meeting, which amends the City Code Title 4, Chapter 1, Section 4, 5, 8, 14, 19, 20, and
22; and

WHEREAS, As part of the Ordinance, the semi-annual business license was
eliminated; and

WHEREAS, |t is desirable to update the business license fee schedule to include
only the annual license.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. 5025 be repealed in
its entirety; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following schedule of fees is hereby
adopted for the licenses, permits, and penalties stipulated in Section 4-1-22 of the
Boulder City Code:

1. RESIDENT. The point value for a resident business license is hereby fixed at
THREE CENTS (3.0¢), which multiplied by the total number of points applied, will
give the annual license rate.

A. The minimum annual license fee shall be EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00),
unless otherwise provided in this Resolution No. 6046.

2. RESIDENT CONTRACTOR. ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) shall be
charged for an annual resident Contractor's License, which fee shall be in
addition to any other business license fee.

3. HOME OCCUPATION BUSINESS. The license fee for a Home Occupation
Business is hereby fixed at THREE CENTS (3.0¢), which multiplied by the total




number of points applied, will give the annual license fee.

A. The minimum annual license fee, regardless of the computation as herein
stipulated, shall be EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00).

4. RESIDENTIAL RENTAL UNITS. The license fee for Resident Rental Units will be
computed under the same point system and unit of point value as stipulated
above for a Resident license

A. The minimum annual license fee shall be EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00), which
shall be in addition to any other business license fee.

5. NON-PROFIT PERMITS. The fee for a Non-Profit permit shall be TWENTY-FIVE
DOLLARS ($25.00) annually.

6. NON-RESIDENT. A non-resident business shall pay a fee on the following basis:

A. Business of retail nature, excluding vendors of coin-operated machines- ONE
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($175.00) annual fee.

B. Business of a service nature -ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($100.00) annual fee.

C. Business of a wholesale nature - ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($100.00) annual fee.

D. One-time Permit — THIRTY DOLLARS ($30.00) per twenty-four
(24) hour period

E. Coin-operated machines. The following fees are stipulated for
coin-operated machines:

(1) FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) annual per machine used for amusement or
playing music.

(2) FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) annual per machine for all merchandising
vending machines unless otherwise stipulated in the resolution.

(3) NO FEE shall be charged for weighing or stamp machines.

F. Contractor. TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) SHALL BE charged for an
annual Contractor's License.

7. SPECIAL CATEGORY LICENSE. The fee for a special category license shall be
as follows:




A. Auctioneers.
(1) TWENTY DOLLARS (20.00) for a license per day.
(2) EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00) for an annual license
B. Peddler. EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00) per day.

C. Transient Vendor or Transient Merchant. EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00) per
day.

D. Traveling Amusement Shows. FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00).
E. Garage Sale. There shall be no fee for a GARAGE SALE permit.

F. Flea Market Sale or Swap Meets.

(1) The fee for a one-time FLEA MARKET SALE or SWAP MEET shall be
FIVE-HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) per day plus TEN DOLLARS
($10.00) PER VENDOR OR DEALER.

G. Mobile Food Vendors. EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00) annual.
H. Special Events Business License Fees

(1) Non-Profit entities that have satisfied Section 4-22-E of this Chapter (Non-
Profit Permits) are not required to obtain a Special Events Business
License, but shall pay a vendors/concessionaire fee of TEN DOLLARS
($10.00) per day, per vendor/concessionaire. A list of vendors including
vendor business name, address, telephone number and type of vendor
shall be submitted at least five (5) days before the event.

(2) For profit entities shall pay a TWENTY-FIVE DOLLAR ($25.00) licensing
fee per event and a vendors/concessionaire fee of TEN DOLLARS
($10.00) per day, per vendor/concessionaire. A list of vendors including
vendor business name, address, telephone number and type of vendor
shall be submitted at least five (5) days before the event.

I. Child Caregiver. EIGHTY DOLLARS ($80.00) annual.

8. CHANGE OF ADDRESS or BUSINESS NAME CHANGE.

A. There will be a charge of TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00) for any change of
business address or business name change.



9. PENALTIES.

A.

Any business determined to be operating in Boulder City without a valid
Boulder City business license will be charged a penalty of TWENTY
DOLLARS ($20.00) per day in addition to the regular license fee provided
herein.

Any business failing to make payment of renewal fee as provided herein will
be charged a penalty of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) if such renewal payment is
received within thirty (30) days after expiration of the license.

In the event a renewal payment is not made within thirty (30) days after
expiration of the license, the license shall be automatically revoked.

A business license revoked for non-payment of required fees, excluding a
non-resident contractor's license which was not renewed because of work not
being performed in Boulder City, shall not be reissued until payment of all
required fees, including investigation fees, if any, and a penalty of TWENTY
DOLLARS ($20.00) is paid.

. A licensee conducting business at a location other than the location to which

the license was issued shall be charged a penalty of TWENTY DOLLARS
($20.00).

New ownership of a business not applying for a license and conducting such
business under a previously issued license will be charged a penalty of
TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00) per day.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the foregoing fees shall become effective on July 1,

2013.

DATED and APPROVED this 26th day of March 2013.

ATTEST:

Gt

Roger Fobler, Mayor

Lorene Krumm, City Clerk

(SEAL)



